Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- <u>14360</u>						
GW Reviewer <u>Dennis Orlowski</u> Date Review Completed: <u>December 27, 2023</u>						
Summary of Same Source Review:						
☐ The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-2110(2).						
Summary of Injury Review:						
☐ The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as pe 690-380-0100(3).						
Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:						
☐ The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130.						
This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the						

Version: 20210204

OREGON

Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

Application: T-14360		OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT	Oregon Water Reson 725 Summer Street N Salem, Oregon 97301 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us	E, Suite A	Ground Water Review Form: ☐ Water Right Transfer ☐ Permit Amendment ☐ GR Modification ☐ Other			
□ USE	App	olication: T- <u>1</u>	<u>4360</u>			Applicant Name: Metro		
Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: December 27, 2023 The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed transfer may be approved because: The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights affected by the transfer. The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. Other 1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfer relates to certificate 34919, which authorizes the use of groundwater from a single POA (MULT 2527) for "park" uses (0.30 cfs, no duty, year-round) at the Oxbow Regional Park adjacent to the Sandy River in eastern Multnomah County. This transfer application proposes the following changes to certificate 34919: • Add two APOA ("Well 4" and "Well 5", not yet drilled). • Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park).	Pro	posed Change				⊠ RA		
The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights affected by the transfer. ☐ The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. ☐ Other 1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfer relates to certificate 34919, which authorizes the use of groundwater from a single POA (MULT 2527) for "park" uses (0.30 cfs, no duty, year-round) at the Oxbow Regional Park adjacent to the Sandy River in eastern Multnomah County. This transfer application proposes the following changes to certificate 34919: • Add two APOA ("Well 4" and "Well 5", not yet drilled). • Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park).	Rev	viewer(s): <u>Do</u>	<u> </u>	ed by GW Mgr				
affected by the transfer. □ The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. □ Other 1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfer relates to certificate 34919, which authorizes the use of groundwater from a single POA (MULT 2527) for "park" uses (0.30 cfs, no duty, year-round) at the Oxbow Regional Park adjacent to the Sandy River in eastern Multnomah County. This transfer application proposes the following changes to certificate 34919: • Add two APOA ("Well 4" and "Well 5", not yet drilled). • Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park).			•	-	ufficient to evaluate	whether the proposed		
 details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. Other								
 Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfer relates to certificate 34919, which authorizes the use of groundwater from a single POA (MULT 2527) for "park" uses (0.30 cfs, no duty, year-round) at the Oxbow Regional Park adjacent to the Sandy River in eastern Multnomah County. This transfer application proposes the following changes to certificate 34919: Add two APOA ("Well 4" and "Well 5", not yet drilled). Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park). 		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						
 certificate 34919, which authorizes the use of groundwater from a single POA (MULT 2527) for "park" uses (0.30 cfs, no duty, year-round) at the Oxbow Regional Park adjacent to the Sandy River in eastern Multnomah County. This transfer application proposes the following changes to certificate 34919: Add two APOA ("Well 4" and "Well 5", not yet drilled). Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park). 		Other						
 Add two APOA ("Well 4" and "Well 5", not yet drilled). Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park). 	1.	a single POA (MULT ow Regional Park adjacent						
• Change the character of use to Municipal, which more closely describes the current and proposed uses at the park (certificate 34919 indicates "park use in Oxbow Park" which is not defined by Oregon Administrative Rules. Currently WRIS indicates use as being "recreational", but that use type does not match the intended use of groundwater at the park).								
2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aguifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?	2	• Char curre Oxbo WRI inten	nge the character ent and proposed by Park" which is S indicates use as ded use of ground	r of use to Mund uses at the part of defined by being "recreated water at the part of the	nicipal, which more ark (certificate 3491 Oregon Administrational", but that use trk).	e closely describes the 9 indicates "park use in ative Rules. Currently ype does not match the		

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aqu X Yes No Comments: The authorized POA, MULT 2527, is 107 feet deep and obtains groundwater from water-bearing sand and gravel deposits; these deposits are likely Quaternary terrace deposits and/or underlying water-bearing portions of Confining Unit 2 or the Sand and Gravel Aguifer (SGA) (Swanson and others, 1993; Wells and others, 2020; Gannett and Caldwell, 1998). The two proposed APOA are planned to be between about 100 and 150 feet deep, located in a similar terrace setting with similar ground surface elevations, and will thus be expected to obtain groundwater from the same aquifer source.

> Page 1 of 4 Version: 20210204

8. Any additional comments: None

Page 2 of 4 Version: 20210204

Transfer Application: T-14360

References

Application: T-14360; certificate 34919

Gannett, M.W. and Caldwell, R., 1998, *Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer* system, *Oregon and Washington*, Professional Paper 1424-A, 32 p: U. S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA.

Transfer Application: T-14360

Swanson, R. D., McFarland, W. D., Gonthier, J. B., and Wilkinson, J. M., 1993, A description of hydrogeologic units in the Portland Basin, Oregon and Washington, Water-Resources Investigations Report 90-4196, 56 p.: U. S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA.

<u>United States Geological Survey, 2013, National Elevation Dataset (NED) [DEM geospatial data]. 1/9th arc-second, updated 2013.</u>

<u>United States Geological Survey, 2014, National Hydrography Dataset (NHD), 1:24,000, U. S. Department of the Interior, Reston, VA.</u>

<u>United States Geological Survey, 2017, Sandy quadrangle, Oregon [map], 1:24,000, 7.5 minute topographic series, U.S. Department of the Interior, Reston, VA.</u>

Watershed Sciences, 2009, LIDAR remote sensing data collection, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries, Willamette Valley Phase I, Oregon: Portland, OR, December 21.

Wells, R.E., Haugerud, R.A., Niem, A.R., Niem, W.A., Ma, L., Evarts, R.C., O'Connor, J.E., Madin, I.P., Sherrod, D.R., Beeson, M.H., Tolan, T.L., Wheeler, K.L., Hanson, W.B., and Sawlan, M.G., 2020, Geologic map of the greater Portland metropolitan area and surrounding region, Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Map 3443, pamphlet 55 p., 2 sheets, scale 1:63,360, https://doi.org/10.3133/sim3443.

Page 3 of 4 Version: 20210204

Application T-14360 Metro T1S, R4E, S10 and S15

